
In The Matter Of:

Re:Application on Behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc.

TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
April 12, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





Page 1


 1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
 2
 3               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
 4                April 12, 2016, 6:59 p.m.,
 5                  Legislative Chambers
 6
 7
 8
 9   Re:  Application on Behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc.,
10   Proposed Lessee and Intended Developer, and Aldi,
11   Inc., Owner of 511 New Park Avenue, to Amend
12   Special Development District #94 to Construct a
13   New Free-Standing, Single Story, Chick-fil-A
14   Restaurant with Drive-thru and Outdoor Dining to
15   the Northeast of the Aldi Store.  Additional
16   modifications to the site layout, including
17   parking, landscaping, lighting and signage are
18   proposed.
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 2


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
 2
 3        Council Members:
 4             DEPUTY MAYOR SHARI CANTOR
 5             CHRIS BARNES
 6             LEON DAVIDOFF
 7             DENISE B. HALL
 8             BEN WENOGRAD
 9             CHRIS WILLIAMS
10        Alternates:
11             HARRY CAPTAIN
12             AARON FRANKEL
13             DANA C. GORDON
14
15             RONALD VAN WINKLE
16             Town Manager
17
18             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.
19             Corporation Counsel
20
21             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
22             Deputy Corporation Counsel
23
24             ESSIE S. LABROT
25             Town Clerk


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 3


 1              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  I'm calling the
 2   6:45 public hearing to order.  Application on
 3   behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc., proposed lessee and
 4   intended developer, and Aldi, Inc., owner of 511
 5   New Park Avenue, to amend Special Development
 6   District #94 to construct a new free-standing,
 7   single story, Chick-fil-A restaurant with
 8   drive-thru and outdoor dining to the northeast of
 9   the Aldi store.  Additional modifications to the
10   site layout, including parking, landscaping,
11   lighting and signage are proposed.
12              Roll call vote.
13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
14              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
15              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
16              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.
17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson is absent.
18              Mr. Davidoff.
19              COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
20              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
21              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
22              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan is absent.
23   Mr. Slifka is absent.
24              Mr. Wenograd.
25              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 4


 1              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
 2              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
 3              MS. LABROT:  And we have Mr. Frankel
 4   for Ms. Casperson.
 5              ZONING ALTERNATE FRANKEL:  Here.
 6              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Gordon for Ms.
 7   Kerrigan.
 8              ZONING ALTERNATE GORDON:  Here.
 9              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Captain for Mr.
10   Slifka.
11              ZONING ALTERNATE CAPTAIN:  Here.
12              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  This hearing will
13   be continued till May 10th at 6:30, but we are
14   going to entertain if people do want to speak to
15   it.  It's on the agenda.  I think we'd prefer to
16   delay it till May 10th, but if someone can't make
17   it, we will accommodate them.  It's blank, so we
18   don't have an issue.
19              And I'm going to read into the record a
20   letter dated April 11, 2016 from TPZ not
21   recommending approval; a letter dated April 4,
22   2016 from DRAC recommending approval; a letter
23   dated March 18, 2016 from CROG finding no apparent
24   conflict; and a letter dated April 11, 2016 from
25   Attorney Susan Hays requesting the hearing be


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 5


 1   continued to May 10th.  And that's it.  And we're
 2   going to continue the public hearing.  Thank you.
 3              (Whereupon, the above proceedings were
 4   adjourned at 7:03 p.m.)
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 6


 1                  CERTIFICATE
 2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 5 pages
 3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided
 4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken
 5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  APPLICATION ON
 6   BEHALF OF CHICK-FIL-A, INC., PROPOSED LESSEE AND
 7   INTENDED DEVELOPER, AND ALDI, INC., OWNER OF 511
 8   NEW PARK AVENUE, TO AMEND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT
 9   DISTRICT #94 TO CONSTRUCT A NEW FREE-STANDING,
10   SINGLE STORY, CHICK-FIL-A RESTAURANT WITH
11   DRIVE-THRU AND OUTDOOR DINING TO THE NORTHEAST OF
12   THE ALDI STORE.  ADDITIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE
13   SITE LAYOUT, INCLUDING PARKING, LANDSCAPING,
14   LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE ARE PROPOSED, which was held
15   before the West Hartford Town Council, at Town
16   Hall, 50 South Main Street, Room 314, West
17   Hartford, Connecticut, on April 12, 2016.
18
19
20
21
22
23                  -----------------------------
24                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061
25                  Court Reporter


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 7


 1
 2
 3
 4
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		10th (3)

		11 (2)

		12 (1)

		18 (1)



		2

		2016 (5)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		511 (2)



		6

		6:30 (1)

		6:45 (1)

		6:59 (1)



		7

		7:03(1)





		#

		#94 (2)



		A

		above (1)

		absent (3)

		accommodate (1)

		Additional (2)

		adjourned (1)

		agenda (1)

		Aldi (4)

		ALTERNATE (3)

		Amend (2)

		apparent (1)

		Application (2)

		approval (2)

		April (4)

		Attorney (1)

		Avenue (2)



		B

		Barnes (2)

		Behalf (2)

		blank (1)



		C

		call (1)

		calling (1)

		CANTOR (4)

		Captain (2)

		Casperson (2)

		Chambers (1)

		Chick-fil-A (4)

		conflict (1)

		Construct (2)

		continue (1)

		continued (2)

		COUNCIL (1)

		COUNCILOR (5)

		CROG (1)



		D

		dated (4)

		Davidoff (2)

		delay (1)

		DEPUTY (3)

		Developer (2)

		Development (2)

		Dining (2)

		District (2)

		DRAC (1)

		Drive-thru (2)



		E

		entertain (1)



		F

		finding (1)

		Frankel (2)

		Free-Standing (2)



		G

		Gordon (2)



		H

		Hall (2)

		HARTFORD (1)

		Hays (1)

		HEARING (5)



		I

		Inc (4)

		including (2)

		Intended (2)

		into (1)

		issue (1)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)



		L

		LABROT (9)

		landscaping (2)

		layout (2)

		Legislative (1)

		Lessee (2)

		letter (4)

		lighting (2)



		M

		March (1)

		May (3)

		MAYOR (3)

		modifications (2)



		N

		New (4)

		Northeast (2)



		O

		order (1)

		Outdoor (2)

		Owner (2)



		P

		Park (2)

		parking (2)

		people (1)

		pm (2)

		prefer (1)

		Present (1)

		proceedings (1)

		Proposed (4)

		PUBLIC (3)



		R

		Re (1)

		read (1)

		recommending (2)

		record (1)

		requesting (1)

		Restaurant (2)

		Roll (1)



		S

		signage (2)

		Single (2)

		site (2)

		Slifka (2)

		someone (1)

		speak (1)

		Special (2)

		Store (2)

		Story (2)

		Susan (1)



		T

		till (2)

		TOWN (2)

		TPZ (1)



		V

		vote (1)



		W

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		Williams (2)



		Z

		ZONING (3)











                                                                 


            1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD 

            2                   

            3               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

            4                April 12, 2016, 6:59 p.m.,

            5                  Legislative Chambers

            6   

            7   

            8   

            9   Re:  Application on Behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc., 

           10   Proposed Lessee and Intended Developer, and Aldi, 

           11   Inc., Owner of 511 New Park Avenue, to Amend 

           12   Special Development District #94 to Construct a 

           13   New Free-Standing, Single Story, Chick-fil-A 

           14   Restaurant with Drive-thru and Outdoor Dining to 

           15   the Northeast of the Aldi Store.  Additional 

           16   modifications to the site layout, including 

           17   parking, landscaping, lighting and signage are 

           18   proposed.

           19   

           20   

           21   

           22   

           23   

           24   

           25   




                                       1                         

�


                                                                 


            1   A p p e a r a n c e s:

            2   

            3        Council Members:

            4             DEPUTY MAYOR SHARI CANTOR

            5             CHRIS BARNES

            6             LEON DAVIDOFF

            7             DENISE B. HALL

            8             BEN WENOGRAD

            9             CHRIS WILLIAMS

           10        Alternates:

           11             HARRY CAPTAIN

           12             AARON FRANKEL       

           13             DANA C. GORDON      

           14   

           15             RONALD VAN WINKLE

           16             Town Manager

           17   

           18             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.

           19             Corporation Counsel

           20   

           21             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.

           22             Deputy Corporation Counsel

           23   

           24             ESSIE S. LABROT

           25             Town Clerk




                                       2                         

�


                                                                 


            1              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  I'm calling the 

            2   6:45 public hearing to order.  Application on 

            3   behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc., proposed lessee and 

            4   intended developer, and Aldi, Inc., owner of 511 

            5   New Park Avenue, to amend Special Development 

            6   District #94 to construct a new free-standing, 

            7   single story, Chick-fil-A restaurant with 

            8   drive-thru and outdoor dining to the northeast of 

            9   the Aldi store.  Additional modifications to the 

           10   site layout, including parking, landscaping, 

           11   lighting and signage are proposed.  

           12              Roll call vote.  

           13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.

           14              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.

           15              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.  

           16              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.

           17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson is absent.  

           18              Mr. Davidoff.

           19              COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.

           20              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall. 

           21              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.  

           22              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan is absent.  

           23   Mr. Slifka is absent.  

           24              Mr. Wenograd.  

           25              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.  




                                       3                         

�


                                                                 


            1              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.

            2              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here. 

            3              MS. LABROT:  And we have Mr. Frankel 

            4   for Ms. Casperson. 

            5              ZONING ALTERNATE FRANKEL:  Here.

            6              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Gordon for Ms. 

            7   Kerrigan.  

            8              ZONING ALTERNATE GORDON:  Here.  

            9              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Captain for Mr. 

           10   Slifka.  

           11              ZONING ALTERNATE CAPTAIN:  Here. 

           12              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  This hearing will 

           13   be continued till May 10th at 6:30, but we are 

           14   going to entertain if people do want to speak to 

           15   it.  It's on the agenda.  I think we'd prefer to 

           16   delay it till May 10th, but if someone can't make 

           17   it, we will accommodate them.  It's blank, so we 

           18   don't have an issue.  

           19              And I'm going to read into the record a 

           20   letter dated April 11, 2016 from TPZ not 

           21   recommending approval; a letter dated April 4, 

           22   2016 from DRAC recommending approval; a letter 

           23   dated March 18, 2016 from CROG finding no apparent 

           24   conflict; and a letter dated April 11, 2016 from 

           25   Attorney Susan Hays requesting the hearing be 




                                       4                         

�


                                                                 


            1   continued to May 10th.  And that's it.  And we're 

            2   going to continue the public hearing.  Thank you.

            3              (Whereupon, the above proceedings were 

            4   adjourned at 7:03 p.m.)

            5              

            6              

            7              

            8              

            9              

           10              

           11              

           12              

           13              

           14              

           15              

           16              

           17              

           18              

           19              

           20              

           21              

           22              

           23              

           24              

           25              




                                       5                         

�


                                                                 


            1                  CERTIFICATE

            2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 5 pages 

            3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided 

            4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken 

            5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  APPLICATION ON 

            6   BEHALF OF CHICK-FIL-A, INC., PROPOSED LESSEE AND 

            7   INTENDED DEVELOPER, AND ALDI, INC., OWNER OF 511 

            8   NEW PARK AVENUE, TO AMEND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT 

            9   DISTRICT #94 TO CONSTRUCT A NEW FREE-STANDING, 

           10   SINGLE STORY, CHICK-FIL-A RESTAURANT WITH 

           11   DRIVE-THRU AND OUTDOOR DINING TO THE NORTHEAST OF 

           12   THE ALDI STORE.  ADDITIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE 

           13   SITE LAYOUT, INCLUDING PARKING, LANDSCAPING, 

           14   LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE ARE PROPOSED, which was held 

           15   before the West Hartford Town Council, at Town 

           16   Hall, 50 South Main Street, Room 314, West 

           17   Hartford, Connecticut, on April 12, 2016.

           18   

           19   

           20   

           21   

           22   

           23                  -----------------------------

           24                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061

           25                  Court Reporter




                                       6                         

�


                                                                 


            1              

            2              

            3              

            4              

            5              

            6              

            7              

            8              

            9              

           10              

           11              

           12              

           13              

           14              

           15              

           16              

           17              

           18              

           19              

           20              

           21              

           22              

           23              

           24              

           25              




                                       7                         






In The Matter Of:
Re:Application on Behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc.


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING


April 12, 2016


BCT Reporting LLC


PO Box 1774


Bristol, CT 06010


860.302.1876


Original File 16-04-12.txt


Min-U-Script®







1


 1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  


 2
  


 3               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  


 4                April 12, 2016, 6:59 p.m.,
  


 5                  Legislative Chambers
  


 6
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9   Re:  Application on Behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc.,
  


10   Proposed Lessee and Intended Developer, and Aldi,
  


11   Inc., Owner of 511 New Park Avenue, to Amend
  


12   Special Development District #94 to Construct a
  


13   New Free-Standing, Single Story, Chick-fil-A
  


14   Restaurant with Drive-thru and Outdoor Dining to
  


15   the Northeast of the Aldi Store.  Additional
  


16   modifications to the site layout, including
  


17   parking, landscaping, lighting and signage are
  


18   proposed.
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







2


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2
  


 3        Council Members:
  


 4             DEPUTY MAYOR SHARI CANTOR
  


 5             CHRIS BARNES
  


 6             LEON DAVIDOFF
  


 7             DENISE B. HALL
  


 8             BEN WENOGRAD
  


 9             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  


10        Alternates:
  


11             HARRY CAPTAIN
  


12             AARON FRANKEL
  


13             DANA C. GORDON
  


14
  


15             RONALD VAN WINKLE
  


16             Town Manager
  


17
  


18             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.
  


19             Corporation Counsel
  


20
  


21             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  


22             Deputy Corporation Counsel
  


23
  


24             ESSIE S. LABROT
  


25             Town Clerk







3


  
 1              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  I'm calling the
  


 2   6:45 public hearing to order.  Application on
  


 3   behalf of Chick-fil-A, Inc., proposed lessee and
  


 4   intended developer, and Aldi, Inc., owner of 511
  


 5   New Park Avenue, to amend Special Development
  


 6   District #94 to construct a new free-standing,
  


 7   single story, Chick-fil-A restaurant with
  


 8   drive-thru and outdoor dining to the northeast of
  


 9   the Aldi store.  Additional modifications to the
  


10   site layout, including parking, landscaping,
  


11   lighting and signage are proposed.
  


12              Roll call vote.
  


13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  


14              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  


15              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
  


16              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.
  


17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson is absent.
  


18              Mr. Davidoff.
  


19              COUNCILOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  


20              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  


21              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  


22              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan is absent.
  


23   Mr. Slifka is absent.
  


24              Mr. Wenograd.
  


25              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.







4


  
 1              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
  


 2              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
  


 3              MS. LABROT:  And we have Mr. Frankel
  


 4   for Ms. Casperson.
  


 5              ZONING ALTERNATE FRANKEL:  Here.
  


 6              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Gordon for Ms.
  


 7   Kerrigan.
  


 8              ZONING ALTERNATE GORDON:  Here.
  


 9              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Captain for Mr.
  


10   Slifka.
  


11              ZONING ALTERNATE CAPTAIN:  Here.
  


12              DEPUTY MAYOR CANTOR:  This hearing will
  


13   be continued till May 10th at 6:30, but we are
  


14   going to entertain if people do want to speak to
  


15   it.  It's on the agenda.  I think we'd prefer to
  


16   delay it till May 10th, but if someone can't make
  


17   it, we will accommodate them.  It's blank, so we
  


18   don't have an issue.
  


19              And I'm going to read into the record a
  


20   letter dated April 11, 2016 from TPZ not
  


21   recommending approval; a letter dated April 4,
  


22   2016 from DRAC recommending approval; a letter
  


23   dated March 18, 2016 from CROG finding no apparent
  


24   conflict; and a letter dated April 11, 2016 from
  


25   Attorney Susan Hays requesting the hearing be







5


  
 1   continued to May 10th.  And that's it.  And we're
  


 2   going to continue the public hearing.  Thank you.
  


 3              (Whereupon, the above proceedings were
  


 4   adjourned at 7:03 p.m.)
  


 5
  


 6
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







6


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1                  CERTIFICATE
  


 2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 5 pages
  


 3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided
  


 4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken
  


 5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  APPLICATION ON
  


 6   BEHALF OF CHICK-FIL-A, INC., PROPOSED LESSEE AND
  


 7   INTENDED DEVELOPER, AND ALDI, INC., OWNER OF 511
  


 8   NEW PARK AVENUE, TO AMEND SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT
  


 9   DISTRICT #94 TO CONSTRUCT A NEW FREE-STANDING,
  


10   SINGLE STORY, CHICK-FIL-A RESTAURANT WITH
  


11   DRIVE-THRU AND OUTDOOR DINING TO THE NORTHEAST OF
  


12   THE ALDI STORE.  ADDITIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE
  


13   SITE LAYOUT, INCLUDING PARKING, LANDSCAPING,
  


14   LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE ARE PROPOSED, which was held
  


15   before the West Hartford Town Council, at Town
  


16   Hall, 50 South Main Street, Room 314, West
  


17   Hartford, Connecticut, on April 12, 2016.
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23                  -----------------------------
  


24                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061
  


25                  Court Reporter







7


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1
  


 2
  


 3
  


 4
  


 5
  


 6
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		10th (3)

		11 (2)

		12 (1)

		18 (1)



		2

		2016 (5)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		511 (2)



		6

		6:30 (1)

		6:45 (1)

		6:59 (1)



		7

		7:03(1)





		#

		#94 (2)



		A

		above (1)

		absent (3)

		accommodate (1)

		Additional (2)

		adjourned (1)

		agenda (1)

		Aldi (4)

		ALTERNATE (3)

		Amend (2)

		apparent (1)

		Application (2)

		approval (2)

		April (4)

		Attorney (1)

		Avenue (2)



		B

		Barnes (2)

		Behalf (2)

		blank (1)



		C

		call (1)

		calling (1)

		CANTOR (4)

		Captain (2)

		Casperson (2)

		Chambers (1)

		Chick-fil-A (4)

		conflict (1)

		Construct (2)

		continue (1)

		continued (2)

		COUNCIL (1)

		COUNCILOR (5)

		CROG (1)



		D

		dated (4)

		Davidoff (2)

		delay (1)

		DEPUTY (3)

		Developer (2)

		Development (2)

		Dining (2)

		District (2)

		DRAC (1)

		Drive-thru (2)



		E

		entertain (1)



		F

		finding (1)

		Frankel (2)

		Free-Standing (2)



		G

		Gordon (2)



		H

		Hall (2)

		HARTFORD (1)

		Hays (1)

		HEARING (5)



		I

		Inc (4)

		including (2)

		Intended (2)

		into (1)

		issue (1)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)



		L

		LABROT (9)

		landscaping (2)

		layout (2)

		Legislative (1)

		Lessee (2)

		letter (4)

		lighting (2)



		M

		March (1)

		May (3)

		MAYOR (3)

		modifications (2)



		N

		New (4)

		Northeast (2)



		O

		order (1)

		Outdoor (2)

		Owner (2)



		P

		Park (2)

		parking (2)

		people (1)

		pm (2)

		prefer (1)

		Present (1)

		proceedings (1)

		Proposed (4)

		PUBLIC (3)



		R

		Re (1)

		read (1)

		recommending (2)

		record (1)

		requesting (1)

		Restaurant (2)

		Roll (1)



		S

		signage (2)

		Single (2)

		site (2)

		Slifka (2)

		someone (1)

		speak (1)

		Special (2)

		Store (2)

		Story (2)

		Susan (1)



		T

		till (2)

		TOWN (2)

		TPZ (1)



		V

		vote (1)



		W

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		Williams (2)



		Z

		ZONING (3)







